ORDINANCE NO 2015-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 190 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Greencastle desires to confirm the location of existing oneway streets within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Greencastle deems it in the best interest, and for the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend certain provisions of Chapter 190 of the Borough of Greencastle to reflect the current one-way streets.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u>: Chapter 190 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic", Section 16 thereof, entitled "One-way Streets", Subsection A thereof, is hereby amended in its entirety and shall read as follows:

			Direction
Streets	From	То	of Travel
N. Cedar Lane	E. Baltimore Street	Chambers Lane	Northbound
S. Cedar Lane	E. Baltimore Street	E. Franklin Street	Southbound
Church Lane	Leitersburg Street	Unnamed alley	Southbound
VFW Lane	S. Church Lane Ext.	VFW Lane S. Washington St.	Westbound
S. Elm Lane	W. Baltimore Street	W. Franklin Street	Southbound
N. Elm Lane	W. Baltimore Street	W. Madison Street	Northbound
N. Findlay Street	CVS Parking Lot Entrance	W. Madison Street	Northbound
Pine Lane	N. Jefferson Street	N. Washington Street	Eastbound
S. Ridge Avenue	E. Baltimore Street	E. Franklin Street	Southbound
Spruce Lane	Church Lane	S. Washington Street	Westbound

			Direction
Streets	From	То	of Travel
N. Carl Avenue	W. Baltimore Street	W. Madison Street	Northbound
E. Spruce Lane	S. Carlisle Street	S. Cedar Lane	Eastbound
W. Spruce Lane	S. Carlisle Street	S. Jefferson Street	Westbound
W. Walter Avenue Island	Williamson Avenue	Walter Avenue	Eastbound

SECTION II: **REPEALER**. All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed.

SECTION III: SAVINGS CLAUSE. In all other respects, Chapter 190 of the Code Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION IV: SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses, or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional, such provisions shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses or sentences.

SECTION V: EFFECTIVE DA

EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED this and day of Lebenary, 2015

Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania

Charles R. Eckst

ATTEST

Erioles Faight Dorough Country

Robert E. Eberly, Mayor,